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WEBSTER COUNTY 

KY 132 OVER NALL DITCH (Milepost 12.3) 

SIX YEAR PLAN ITEM NUMBER 2-10019  

Utility coordination efforts conducted by the project sponsor have determined that no significant utility 

relocation work is required to complete the project.  Any work pertaining to these utility facilities is defined 

in the bid package and is to be carried out as instructed by the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet. The 

contractor will be responsible for any coordination or adjustments that are discussed or quantified in the 

proposal. 

THE FOLLOWING RAIL COMPANIES HAVE FACILITIES IN CONJUNCTION WITH THIS PROJECT AS NOTED

☒ No Rail Involved     ☐ Minimal Rail Involved (See Below) ☐ Rail Involved (See Below)

UNDERGROUND FACILITY DAMAGE PROTECTION – BEFORE YOU DIG 

The contractor shall make every effort to protect underground facilities from damage as prescribed 

in the Underground Facility Damage Protection Act of 1994, Kentucky Revised Statute KRS 

367.4901 to 367.4917.  It is the contractor’s responsibility to determine and take steps necessary to 

be in compliance with federal and state damage prevention directives.  The contractor is instructed 

to contact KY 811 for the location of existing underground utilities.  Contact shall be made a 

minimum of two (2) and no more than ten (10) business days prior to excavation.   

The contractor shall submit Excavation Locate Requests to the Kentucky Contact Center (KY 811) 

via web ticket entry.  The submission of this request does not relieve the contractor from the 

responsibility of contacting non-member facility owners, whom are to be contacted through their 

individual Protection Notification Center.  It may be necessary for the contractor to contact the 

County Court Clerk to determine what utility companies have facilities in the area.  Non-

compliance with these directives can result in the enforcement of penalties.   

SPECIAL CAUTION NOTE – PROTECTION OF UTILITIES

The contractor will be responsible for contacting all utility facility owners on the subject project to 

coordinate his activities.  The contractor will coordinate his activities to minimize and, where 

possible, avoid conflicts with utility facilities.  Due to the nature of the work proposed, it is unlikely 

to conflict with the existing utilities beyond minor facility adjustments.  Where conflicts with utility 

facilities are unavoidable, the contractor will coordinate any necessary relocation work with the 

facility owner and Resident Engineer.  The  

Kentucky Transportation Cabinet maintains the right to remove or alter portions of this contract if 

a utility conflict occurs.  
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WEBSTER COUNTY 

KY 132 OVER NALL DITCH (Milepost 12.3) 

SIX YEAR PLAN ITEM NUMBER 2-10019  

The utility facilities as noted in the previous section(s) have been determined using data garnered 

by varied means and with varying degrees of accuracy: from the facility owners, a result of S.U.E., 

field inspections, and/or reviews of record drawings. The facilities defined may not be inclusive of 

all utilities in the project scope and are not Level A quality, unless specified as such.  It is the 

contractor’s responsibility to verify all utilities and their respective locations before excavating. 

Please Note: The information presented in this Utility Note is informational in nature and the information 

contained herein is not guaranteed. 

AREA UTILITIES CONTACT LIST AS PROVIDED BY KY 811 

Webster County Water District (Water) 

478 US 41 Alternate 

Dixon, KY 42409 

270-639-9010

Attn: John Blanchard

**Spectrum (Cable/Telecom) 

812-235-2755

Attn: Daryl Hulsey

**Kenergy (Electric) 

270-952-2668

Attn: Keith Conrad

**There are overhead utility lines crossing the bridge. The intent of the utility company 

is to drop the lines during the necessary construction activities. Once a schedule is 

established the contractor will be responsible for notifying the respective utility 

company two (2) weeks prior to needing the lines out of the way.  
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MATERIAL SUMMARY

Project
Line No Bid Code DESCRIPTION Quantity Unit

0005 00001 DGA BASE       1,300.00 TON
0010 00190 LEVELING & WEDGING PG64-22         735.00 TON
0015 00301 CL2 ASPH SURF 0.38D PG64-22       5,340.00 TON
0020 02562 TEMPORARY SIGNS         330.00 SQFT
0025 02650 MAINTAIN & CONTROL TRAFFIC - (FD05)           1.00 LS
0030 02676 MOBILIZATION FOR MILL & TEXT - (FD05)           1.00 LS
0035 02677 ASPHALT PAVE MILLING & TEXTURING          75.00 TON
0040 02697 EDGELINE RUMBLE STRIPS      68,600.00 LF
0045 06510 PAVE STRIPING-TEMP PAINT-4 IN      35,000.00 LF
0050 06515 PAVE STRIPING-PERM PAINT-6 IN      60,000.00 LF
0055 10020NS FUEL ADJUSTMENT       9,456.00 DOLL
0060 10030NS ASPHALT ADJUSTMENT      23,751.00 DOLL
0065 24970EC ASPHALT MATERIAL FOR TACK NON-TRACKING          34.00 TON
0070 02569 DEMOBILIZATION           1.00 LS

117GR21P030 - FD05 & FD04CONTRACT ID: 212152 MP11701322101

CLAY - DIXON (KY 132) BEGINNING 0.061 MILES WEST OF KY 270 EXTENDING EAST TO A POINT 1.771 MILES
EAST OF NAT TAYLOR ROAD. ASPHALT RESURFACING, A DISTANCE OF 6.49 MILES.
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MATERIAL SUMMARY

Project
Line No Bid Code DESCRIPTION Quantity Unit

0075 00003 CRUSHED STONE BASE         375.00 TON
0080 00103 ASPHALT SEAL COAT - (REVISED: 4-16-21)           3.11 TON
0085 00190 LEVELING & WEDGING PG64-22       1,326.00 TON
0090 00212 CL2 ASPH BASE 1.00D PG64-22         844.00 TON
0095 00291 EMULSIFIED ASPHALT RS-2           3.00 TON
0100 00301 CL2 ASPH SURF 0.38D PG64-22         227.00 TON
0105 02676 MOBILIZATION FOR MILL & TEXT - (FD04)           1.00 LS
0110 02677 ASPHALT PAVE MILLING & TEXTURING         229.00 TON
0115 21289ED LONGITUDINAL EDGE KEY       1,204.00 LF
0120 24970EC ASPHALT MATERIAL FOR TACK NON-TRACKING           2.00 TON
0125 01987 DELINEATOR FOR GUARDRAIL BI DIRECTIONAL WHITE          12.00 EACH
0130 02014 BARRICADE-TYPE III           4.00 EACH
0135 02230 EMBANKMENT IN PLACE       2,258.00 CUYD
0140 02351 GUARDRAIL-STEEL W BEAM-S FACE         230.00 LF
0145 02355 GUARDRAIL-STEEL W BEAM-S FACE A         100.00 LF
0150 02367 GUARDRAIL END TREATMENT TYPE 1           4.00 EACH
0155 02562 TEMPORARY SIGNS         500.00 SQFT
0160 02585 EDGE KEY          59.00 LF
0165 02650 MAINTAIN & CONTROL TRAFFIC - (FD04)           1.00 LS
0170 02726 STAKING           1.00 LS
0175 08801 GUARDRAIL-STEEL W BEAM-S FACE BR          92.00 LF
0180 20205EC PAVE MARK STOP BAR-24 IN PAINT          20.00 LF
0185 02701 TEMP SILT FENCE         625.00 LF
0190 02703 SILT TRAP TYPE A           1.00 EACH
0195 02704 SILT TRAP TYPE B           1.00 EACH
0200 02706 CLEAN SILT TRAP TYPE A           3.00 EACH
0205 02707 CLEAN SILT TRAP TYPE B           3.00 EACH
0210 05950 EROSION CONTROL BLANKET         270.00 SQYD
0215 05952 TEMP MULCH       2,300.00 SQYD
0220 05985 SEEDING AND PROTECTION       1,325.00 SQYD
0225 02731 REMOVE STRUCTURE           1.00 LS
0230 23820EC PRECAST ARCH           1.00 LS
0240 02569 DEMOBILIZATION           1.00 LS
0245 00100 ASPHALT SEAL AGGREGATE - (ADDED: 4-16-21)          23.00 TON

117GR21P030 - FD05 & FD04CONTRACT ID: 212152 MP11701322102

CLAY - DIXON (KY 132) BEGINNING 0.061 MILES WEST OF KY 270 EXTENDING EAST TO A POINT 1.771 MILES
EAST OF NAT TAYLOR ROAD. BRIDGE WITH GRADE, DRAIN & SURFACE, A DISTANCE OF 6.49 MILES.
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PROPOSAL BID ITEMS

Report Date 4/22/21
Page 1 of 2

212152

Section:  0001 - PAVING
LINE BID CODE ALT DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRIC FP AMOUNT
0010 00001 DGA BASE 1,300.00 TON $
0020 00003 CRUSHED STONE BASE 375.00 TON $

0025 00100
ASPHALT SEAL AGGREGATE
(ADDED: 4-16-21) 23.00 TON $

0030 00103
ASPHALT SEAL COAT
(REVISED: 4-16-21) 3.11 TON $

0040 00190 LEVELING & WEDGING PG64-22 2,061.00 TON $
0050 00212 CL2 ASPH BASE 1.00D PG64-22 844.00 TON $
0060 00291 EMULSIFIED ASPHALT RS-2 3.00 TON $
0070 00301 CL2 ASPH SURF 0.38D PG64-22 5,567.00 TON $
0080 02562 TEMPORARY SIGNS 330.00 SQFT $

0090 02650
MAINTAIN & CONTROL TRAFFIC
(FD05) 1.00 LS $

0100 02676
MOBILIZATION FOR MILL & TEXT
(FD04) 1.00 LS $

0110 02676
MOBILIZATION FOR MILL & TEXT
(FD05) 1.00 LS $

0120 02677 ASPHALT PAVE MILLING & TEXTURING 304.00 TON $
0130 02697 EDGELINE RUMBLE STRIPS 68,600.00 LF $
0140 06510 PAVE STRIPING-TEMP PAINT-4 IN 35,000.00 LF $
0150 06515 PAVE STRIPING-PERM PAINT-6 IN 60,000.00 LF $
0160 10020NS FUEL ADJUSTMENT 9,456.00 DOLL $1.00 $ $9,456.00
0170 10030NS ASPHALT ADJUSTMENT 23,751.00 DOLL $1.00 $ $23,751.00
0180 21289ED LONGITUDINAL EDGE KEY 1,204.00 LF $

0190 24970EC
ASPHALT MATERIAL FOR TACK NON-
TRACKING 36.00 TON $

Section:  0002 - ROADWAY
LINE BID CODE ALT DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRIC FP AMOUNT

0200 01987
DELINEATOR FOR GUARDRAIL BI
DIRECTIONAL WHITE 12.00 EACH $

0210 02014 BARRICADE-TYPE III 4.00 EACH $
0220 02230 EMBANKMENT IN PLACE 2,258.00 CUYD $
0230 02351 GUARDRAIL-STEEL W BEAM-S FACE 230.00 LF $
0240 02355 GUARDRAIL-STEEL W BEAM-S FACE A 100.00 LF $
0250 02367 GUARDRAIL END TREATMENT TYPE 1 4.00 EACH $
0260 02562 TEMPORARY SIGNS 500.00 SQFT $
0270 02585 EDGE KEY 59.00 LF $

0280 02650
MAINTAIN & CONTROL TRAFFIC
(FD04) 1.00 LS $

0290 02726 STAKING 1.00 LS $
0300 08801 GUARDRAIL-STEEL W BEAM-S FACE BR 92.00 LF $
0310 20205EC PAVE MARK STOP BAR-24 IN PAINT 20.00 LF $

Section:  0003 - DRAINAGE
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PROPOSAL BID ITEMS

Report Date 4/22/21
Page 2 of 2

212152

LINE BID CODE ALT DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRIC FP AMOUNT
0320 02701 TEMP SILT FENCE 625.00 LF $
0330 02703 SILT TRAP TYPE A 1.00 EACH $
0340 02704 SILT TRAP TYPE B 1.00 EACH $
0350 02706 CLEAN SILT TRAP TYPE A 3.00 EACH $
0360 02707 CLEAN SILT TRAP TYPE B 3.00 EACH $
0370 05950 EROSION CONTROL BLANKET 270.00 SQYD $
0380 05952 TEMP MULCH 2,300.00 SQYD $
0390 05985 SEEDING AND PROTECTION 1,325.00 SQYD $

Section:  0004 - BRIDGE
LINE BID CODE ALT DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRIC FP AMOUNT
0400 02731 REMOVE STRUCTURE 1.00 LS $
0410 23820EC PRECAST ARCH 1.00 LS $

Section:  0006 - DEMOBILIZATION
LINE BID CODE ALT DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRIC FP AMOUNT
0430 02569 DEMOBILIZATION 1.00 LS $
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